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1. Subject:

Hexadecimal Literals


Author:

Artur Reimann

1. References:

2. Base Document CD 1.4, June 1998

3. 98-0467, CD Quality Review Comments 9/18/98

PROPOSED REVISION:

Correct definitions of hexadecimal literals.

JUSTIFICATION:

See reference 2 item 5.

COMPATIBILITY:

This proposal is compatible with ANSI X3.23-1985 as amended by ANSI X3.23a-1989 and ANSI X3.23b-1993.

DISCUSSION:

Initial Investigation

1. PROPOSED CHANGES TO BASE DOCUMENT:

2. Page 79, 8.3.1.2.1.3 alphanumeric literals, GR 7, replace by new GR 7 through 9 as follows:

“7) Each hexadecimal digit shall correspond to a string of bits as follows:

Hex digit
Bit string

0

0000
1

0001
2

0010
3

0011
4

0100
5

0101
6

0110
7

0111
8

1000
9

1001
A

1010
B

1011
C

1100
D

1101
E

1110
F

1111

8) The value of the literal at compile time shall be the string of alphanumeric characters, each of which is the character in the computer’s coded character set used at compile time whose representation consists of the concatenation of the strings of bits that correspond to the hexadecimal digits of each hex-character-sequence-1.

9) The value of the literal at runtime shall be the sequence of alphanumeric characters in the computer’s coded character set used at runtime, defined by the implementor for usage display, that results from the conversion of the compile-time value of the literal to its runtime value, as described in 8.1.1, Computer’s coded character set.

3. NOTE — When the computer’s coded character set at runtime differs from the coded character set at compile time, the compile time value of the literal will be converted to a runtime value that normally is represented by a different sequence of bits. If the application requires that the sequence of bits specified by the literal needs to be preserved at runtime, data items should be defined as bit data items and values as hexadecimal boolean literals.”

4. Pages 82 and 83, 8.3.1.2.4.3 national literals, GR 4, replace by new GR 4 through 6 as follows:

“4) Each hexadecimal digit shall correspond to a string of bits as follows:

Hex digit
Bit string

0

0000
1

0001
2

0010
3

0011
4

0100
5

0101
6

0110
7

0111
8

1000
9

1001
A

1010
B

1011
C

1100
D

1101
E

1110
F

1111

5) The value of the literal at compile time shall be the string of national characters, each of which is the character in the computer’s coded character set used at compile time whose representation consists of the concatenation of the strings of bits that correspond to the hexadecimal digits of each hex-character-sequence-1.

6) The value of the literal at runtime shall be the sequence of national characters in the computer’s coded character set used at runtime, defined by the implementor for usage display, that results from the conversion of the compile-time value of the literal to its runtime value, as described in 8.1.1, Computer’s coded character set.

NOTE — When the computer’s coded character set at runtime differs from the coded character set at compile time, the compile time value of the literal will be converted to a runtime value that normally is represented by a different sequence of bits. If the application requires that the sequence of bits specified by the literal needs to be preserved at runtime, data items should be defined as bit data items and values as hexadecimal literals.”


PROCESSOR-DEPENDENT LANGUAGE ELEMENT LIST:

Add new entry all follows:

“nn) The support of alphanumeric and national hexadecimal literals depends on alphanumeric and national characters, respectively, that are represented as multiples of 4 bits.”

1. RESOLVED ISSUES:

1. None

OPEN ISSUES:

1. None
